
 

 
   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: MONDAY, 14 JULY 2025  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
Councillor Kaur Saini (Chair)  
Councillor Russell (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Bajaj, Joel, Moore, Rae Bhatia, Singh Patel and Kitterick 
 
Independent Member Mr Bipon Bhakri 
 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 
 

Officer contact: Sharif Chowdhury 
Senior Governance Officer 

Governance Services, Leicester City Council,  
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

Tel. 01164540538 
Email. committees@leicester.gov.uk   

 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:committees@leicester.gov.uk


 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. However, on occasion, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
A guide to attending public meetings can be found on the Decisions, Meetings and Minutes page of 
the Council website.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users. 
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - T
[...]
uncil-meetings-during-covid-19/
https://cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:committees@leicester.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
  

3. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2024/25  

 

Item 3 
(Pages 1 - 176) 

 

 The Director of Finance submits the Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement for 2024/25.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee is recommended to note the content of 
the report and make any comments.  
 

 

 
4. ANNUAL NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE 2024/25  
 

Item 4 
(Pages 177 - 182) 

 

 The Director of Finance submits the Annual Report on the National Fraud 
Initative for 2024/25.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee is recommended to note the content of 
the report and make any comments. 
  
 

 

 
5. COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25  
 

Item 5 
(Pages 183 - 188) 

 

 The Director of Finance submits the Counter Fraud Annual Report for 2024/25.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee is recommended to note the content of 
the report and make any recommendations to the Executive and/or the Director 
of Finance. 
  
 

 

 
6. HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE ANNUAL 

REPORT 2024/25  
 

Item 6 
(Pages 189 - 232) 

 

 The Head of Internal Audit submits the Head of Internal Audit Annual Report for 
2024/25.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee is recommended to: 
 

• Note the results of internal audit work undertaken, and the opinion of the 

 



 

Head of Internal Audit that Reasonable Assurance can be provided on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control. 

• Note the outcome of Veritau’s quality assurance and development 
arrangements, including the confirmation that the internal audit service 
conforms to public sector internal auditing standards. 

• Note that no significant control weaknesses have been identified by 
internal audit during the year which are considered relevant to the 
preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. 

• Approve the draft internal audit charter. 
  
  

7. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 
2000 - BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE JANUARY-JUNE 
2025  

 

Item 7 
(Pages 233 - 236) 

 

 The City Barrister and Head of Standards submits the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Bi-Annual Performance Report January 2025 – 
June 2025. 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee is recommended to: 

• Receive the Report and note its contents. 
• Make any recommendations or comments it sees fit either to the 

Executive or to the City Barrister and Head of Standards.  
 

 

 
8. INSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25  
 

Item 8 
(Pages 237 - 244) 

 

 The Director of Finance submits the Insurance Annual report for 2024/25. 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee is recommended to note the contents of 
the report, and the Council’s approach to ensuring it is managing the financial 
risk associated with insurance claims. 
  
 

 

 
9. ACTION TRACKER  
 

Item 9 
(Pages 245 - 246) 

 

 The Committee is recommended to note progress on actions agreed at the 
previous meeting and not reported elsewhere on the agenda (if any).  
 

 

 
10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
  

11. PRIVATE SESSION   
 

 

  
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
Under the law, the Committee is entitled to consider certain items in 
private where in the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the 
matter exempt from publication outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. Members of the public will be asked to leave 
the meeting when such items are discussed. 

 



 

  
The Committee is recommended to consider the following reports in private on 
the grounds that they contain ‘exempt’ information as defined by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended, and consequently 
that the Sub-Committee makes the following resolution:- 
  
“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, because they involve the likely disclosure 
of 'exempt' information, as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
  
Paragraph 7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
  
  

12. FUTURE PROVISION OF THE CORPORATE 
INVESTIGATIONS SERVICE  

 

Item 12 
(Pages 247 - 254) 

 

  
 

 



 

 



  

 

 
 
 

Draft Statutory Statement 
of Accounts & Annual 

Governance Statement 
2024/25 

 
Decision to be taken by:  N/A 

 
Date of meeting: 14th July 2025 

 
Lead director: Amy Oliver 

 
 
 
 

 

1

Item 3



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 
 Report author: Karen Linnett 
 Author contact details: Karen Linnett@leicester.gov.uk 
 Report version number: 1.0 
 

1. Summary 
 

1.1. To provide an opportunity for the committee to consider the Council’s Draft Annual 
Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for 2024/25 before they 
are brought back to committee for formal approval. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. The Committee is asked to note the contents of the report and make any 
comments. 
 

2.2. The Committee is asked to consider the: 
 

1.1.1. Draft Annual Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 at appendix 1. 
 

1.1.2. D
[...]
 

prepared on the accounting basis. The Ex-

penditure and Funding Analysis compares 

the CIES with the level of income and ex-

penditure which are taken into account when 

setting the annual budget and council tax, 

since certain amounts are disregarded under 

statute. 

 

• The Movement in Reserves Statement is a  

summary of the changes in the Council’s re-

serves over the course of the year. Reserves 

are divided into usable reserves which can 

be used to fund future expenditure and unus-

able reserves which are maintained to meet 

statutory responsibilities. 

 

• The Balance Sheet shows the Council’s as-

sets and liabilities at the year end. Net assets 

are matched by reserves which may be usable 

or unusable. 

 

• The Cash Flow Statement shows the chang-

es in cash and cash equivalents during the 

year and explains the reasons. 

 

The Supplementary Financial Statements are: 

 

• The Annual Governance Statement which 

provides an overview of the Council’s key gov-

ernance arrangements; along with updating 

readers on the conclusions of the annual re-

view, including any changes and improve-

ments that are being made. 

 

• The Housing Revenue Account is a statutory 

ringfenced account relating to the provision of 

rented social housing. 

 

• The Collection Fund which records all income 

and expenditure in relation to council tax and 

business rates and the redistribution to pre-

cepting authorities. 

 

The notes to these financial statements provide 

more detail about the Council’s accounting poli-

cies and individual transactions. 

 

 

 

 

 

Group Accounts Preparation: 

 

The Council has not identified any subsidiaries, 

associated companies or joint ventures in which it 

has material interest and therefore is not required 

to prepare group accounts. 

 

 

 

 

17



1
2
       A

N
N

U
A

L
  A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S
  2

0
2
4
/2

5
     

 

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 

Th
[...]
d practices in 
transparency, reporting, and audit to deliver 
effective accountability. This is demonstrated 
through: 

• External Audit 

• Annual Financial Statements 

• Annual Governance Statement 

• Open Council & committee meetings with 
published minutes 

• Published Executive decisions 
accompanied by external communications 

• Compliance with CIPFA codes of practice 
(including the Financial Management 
Code) 

• Scrutiny Commissions and regulatory 
committees 

• External inspections and reviews of 
services 

Additional information on many of the areas 
detailed above can be found on the Council’s 
website; 

www.leicester.gov.uk  

2. The Arrangements (continued) 

160

http://www.leicester.gov.uk


1
5
5
       A

N
N

U
A

L
  A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S
  2

0
2
4
/2

5
     

 

Leicester City Council Annual Governance Statement 2024-25 (continued) 

3. Review of Effectiveness 

 
The Governance & Audit Committee (previously 

Audit & Risk Committee) considers a wide range 

of business as part of its central role as part of the 

Council’s system of corporate governance, risk 

management, fraud and internal control. The 

Governance & Audit Committee is  

complemented by the various scrutiny 

committees. 

Any areas or activities that identify significant 

weaknesses in financial controls, governance 

arrangements or the management of risk through 

the Council’s review of processes are then 

reported to the Governance & Audit Committee. 

The Governance & Audit Committee met 8 times 

during the year, and issues considered included: 

• Annual review of local code of corporate 
governance 

• Progress against internal audit plans 

• Regular progress updates on the external 
audit of the statement of accounts 

• Performance of the Council in authorising 
regulatory investigation powers 

• Ombudsman complaints report 

• Health & Safety annual report 

• Procurement annual report 

• Insurance annual report 

• Counter fraud reports 

• Strateg
[...]
ncludes the Head of Internal Audit annual report (appendix 1), which 

summarises internal audit work undertaken in 2024/25 and provides an opinion 
on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control. 
 

1.2 It also includes an updated internal audit charter (appendix 2), for the committee 
to approve. The charter has been updated to ensure that it reflects the 
requirements of the Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public Sector, 
which came into effect on 1 April 2025. 

  
 

2. Recommended actions/decision 
 
2.1 The Governance & Audit Committee is recommended to: 
 

2.1.1 Note the results of internal audit work undertaken, and the opinion of the 
Head of Internal Audit that Reasonable Assurance can be provided on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and internal control. 

 
2.1.2   Note the outcome of Veritau’s quality assurance and development 

arrangements, including the confirmation that the internal audit service 
conforms to public sector internal auditing standards. 

 
2.1.3 Note that no significant control weaknesses have been identified by internal 

audit during the year which are considered relevant to the preparation of the 
Annual Governance Statement. 

 
2.1.4 Approve the draft internal audit charter. 

 
 

3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
 
3.1 In preparing and delivering the 2024/25 internal audit work programme, on which 

this annual report is based, consultation has taken place with members of the 
Governance & Audit Committee and key officers from across the council.  

 
3.2      The work programme has been continually reviewed during the year. This has been 

done alongside senior officers and this committee, to ensure the programme has 
remained targeted to priority areas and that it allows internal audit to provide an 
informed opinion on the council’s control environment. 

 
 

190

mailto:connor.munro@v
[...]
Consulting work 
will only be carried out where it represents good value, there are sufficient resources 
and skills within Veritau to undertake the work, and where it does not compromise the 
assurance role or the independence of internal audit. Details of all significant 
consultancy assignments completed will be reported to the Governance & Audit 
Committee. 

 
8.4 Where Veritau provides non-audit services (for example, information governance), 

appropriate safeguards will be put in place to ensure audit independence and 
objectivity are not compromised. These safeguards include the work being performed 
by a separate team with different line management arrangements.  Separate reporting 
arrangements will also be maintained. The Head of Internal Audit will report any 
instances where audit independence or objectivity may be compromised to the Director 
of Finance and the Governance & Audit Committee. The Head of Internal Audit will also 
take steps to limit any actual or perceived impairment that might occur (for example, 
by arranging for the audit of these services or functional activities to be overseen 
externally). 

 
9 Resourcing 
 
9.1 As part of the audit planning process the Head of Internal Audit will review the 

resources available to internal audit, to ensure that they are appropriate and sufficient 
 

7 The relationship between internal audit and the Governance & Audit Committee is set out in more detail in 
appendix 2.  

228



 

9 
 

to meet the requirement to provide an opinion on the council’s control environment. 
Where resources are judged to be inadequate or insufficient, recommendations to 
address the shortfall will be made to the Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and 
to the Governance & Audit Committee.  

 
10 Rights of access 
 
10.1 To enable it to fulfil its responsibilities, the council gives internal auditors employed by 

Veritau the authority to: 
 

• enter all council premises or land, at any reasonable time 

• h
[...]
g arising from the work of the committee requires 
consideration of the need to change the internal audit work programme or vice 
versa 

(v) highlight any shortfall in the resources available to internal audit or any 
instances where the independence or objectivity of internal audit work may be 

231



 

12 
 

compromised (and to make recommendations to address these to the 
committee) 

(vi) report any significant risks or control issues identified through audit work which 
the HoIA feels necessary to specifically report to the committee. This includes 
risks which management are failing to address but which the HoIA considers 
are unacceptable for the council 

(vii) report any actual or attempted interference in the performance or reporting of 
internal audit work 

(viii) participate in the committee’s review of its own remit and effectiveness 

(ix) discuss the outcomes of quality assurance and development arrangements and 
consult with the committee on how external assessment of the internal audit 
service will be conducted (required once every five years).  

5 The Head of Internal Audit will informally meet in private with the chair of the 
Governance & Audit Committee, or the committee as a whole, as required. Meetings 
may be requested by committee members or the HoIA.  

 
 
 

232



  

 

 
 
 

Regulation of Investigatory  
Powers Act 2000  

Bi-Annual Performance Report  
January 2025 – June 2025 

Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Decision to be taken by: Committee Members 
 

Date of meeting: 14 July 2025 
 

Lead director: Kamal Adatia 
 
 
 
 

   

233

Item 7



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 
 Report author: Vanessa Maher-Smith – Principal Lawyer - Information Governance 
& Risk and Data Protection Officer  
 Author contact details: vanessa.maher-smith@leicester.gov.uk 
 Report version number: 1.0 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 The report advises on the performance of the Council in authorising Regulatory 

Investigation Powers Act (RIPA) applications from 1st January 2025 to 30th June 2025. 
 

1.2 The report provides an update in relation to the training of officers in relation to RIPA.  
 

 
2. Recommended actions/decision 
 
2.1  Receive the Report and note its contents. 

 
2.2  Make any recommendations or comments it sees fit either to the Executive or to the 

City Barrister and Head of Standards. 
 

 
3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
 
N/A. 
 

 
4. Background and options with supporting evidence  
 
4.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) enables the Council to use 

covert surveillance; covert human intelligence sources (CHIS); and the acquisition of 
service use or subscriber information in relation to communications data in a manner 
that is compatible with Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights 
governing an individual’s right to respect for their private and family life, home and 
correspondence. 

 
4.2 There are various criteria which must be met, including a ‘seriousness threshold’ for 

the use of directed surveillance, and any requests by the Council to use the RIPA 
powers must be approved by a Magistrate, under the current legislation. 

 
4.3 The Council has applied for 0 Directed Surveillance Authorisation and 0    

Communications Data Authorisations in the first half of 2025. 
 

4.4 As part of the Council’s continued compliance with RIPA, training has been arranged 
for key officers to take place in July and September 2025. This has been offered to 
relevant officers across our Regulatory Services, Corporate Investigations Team, 
CCTV Team as well as authorising officers. Whilst the Council doesn’t actively use 
its powers under RIPA, it’s necessary for officers to be aware of the requirements.  
 

4.5 The Council continues to ensure compliance with RIPA as set out above.  

234



 

 

 
 
5. Financial, legal, equalities, climate emergency and other implications 
 
5.1 Financial implications 

 
There are no financial impli
[...]
ars, and the results of 
the claims handling process. 

 
 

2. Recommended actions/decision 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the contents of the report, and the Council’s 
approach to ensuring it is managing the financial risk associated with insurance claims. 
 

 
3. Background  
 
This report updates the information presented to the Governance & Audit Committee in 
July 2024. 
 

 
4. Report 
 
4.1 Risk Financing 
 
4.1.1 Risk Financing may be defined as the process by which the Council ensures 

sufficient funds are available to pay for financial losses, using the most cost-effective 
sources of finance. For insurable risks (it should be noted that not all risks are 
insurable) this requires a balance between the amount of risk the Council is prepared 
to take, and the premium payable. The overall approach to risk financing is set out in 
the Risk Management Policy. 

 
4.1.2 The most significant decision which affects this cost-risk balance is the level of 

“deductible” (excess) that the Council meets from its own resources. As with 
household policies, we can save money by taking a higher excess. High deductibles, 
however, also expose the Council to greater risk. The deductible is generally on a 
“per claim” basis, although the risk can be reduced further by including an aggregate 
limit which caps the total annual amount of the Council’s exposure. The Council 
accepts very high deductibles, bearing the full cost of most claims itself, through the 
insurance fund (see below). This is because the Council is big enough to accept a 

238



 

Page 3 of 8 

lot more risk than individual householders, and sees its external insurance primarily 
as cover for higher cost claims. 

 
4.1.3 Robust risk management across the organisation reduces both the amounts payable 

in self-insured amounts and the external premium charged. However, it is neither 
possible nor desirable to eliminate all risks from service delivery. An effective strategy 
for financing the
[...]
sk Management Update

To include information regarding the
Executive Decision on Post-16 SEND
Transport Sonal Devani/Andrew Shilliam Ongoing Closed

245

Item
 9



Risk Management Update

A member requested that the next update
investigates how risk is managed in the
Operational Risk Register. Sonal Devani/Andrew Shilliam To be included in future reports. Closed

Regulation of Investigatory
Powers Act 2000 – Bi-Annual
Performance July – December
2024

A member asked about the potential to use
RIPA and Vanessa agreed that this could be
explored after training to see if there were
opportunities to use it.  This could be included
in the August update. Vanessa Maher Smith To include in future reports. Closed

Internal Audit Update and Internal
Update Plan 2025/26

Internal Audit to look at options and appraisals
for planning permissions to increase value
and to consider in terms of asset disposal. Connor Munro Ongoing Closed

ACTIONS ARISING FROM GA 23 June 2025

Contract Procedure Rules

That a briefing session on the higher-level
Contract Procedure Rules document be
conducted prior to the next meeting of the Full
Council. Izabela Skowronek Briefing took place on 1 July 2025. Open

Contract Procedure Rules

The Committee asked the Executive to have
consideration and additional emphasis on
engagement with local suppliers. Izabela Skowronek Ongoing Open

Contract Procedure Rules

A member note would be provided on how
Councillors manage direct contact from
Suppliers. Izabela Skowronek Ongoing Open

246



Document is Restricted

247

Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	3 Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2024/25
	draft-annual-accounts-2024-25

	4 Annual National Fraud Initiative 2024/25
	Useful information
	5.	Financial, legal, equalities, climate emergency and other implications
	6.	Background information and other papers:

	5 Counter Fraud Annual Report 2024/25
	Useful information
	5.	Financial, legal and other implications
	6.	Background information and other papers:

	6 Head of Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2024/25
	Appendix 1 - HoIA annual report 2024-25
	1.0	Background
	Ongoing quality assurance arrangements
	Annual self-assessment

	Appendix 2 - Draft internal audit charter

	7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Bi-Annual Performance January-June 2025
	Regulation of Investigatory  Powers Act 2000
	Bi-Annual Performance Report
	January 2025 – June 2025

	8 Insurance Annual Report 2024/25
	9 Action Tracker
	12 Future Provision of the Corporate Investigations Service





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the  
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Held: Monday, 14 July 2025 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Kaur Saini (Chair) 
 Councillor Russell (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Bajaj 
Councillor Joel 

 

Councillor Kitterick 
Councillor Dr Moore 

 
Councillor Osman 

 
 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Rae Bhatia who was substituted by Councillor 
Osman. Apologies were also received from Independent member Bipon Bhakri. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
 

3 Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2024/25  
 
The Director of Finance presented the Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement for 2024/25.  

 
Members raised the following points: 

 
• The Director of Finance clarified that rental income from the Housing Revenue 

tenants is reinvested into the housing stock and could not be used to fund general 
fund services.   

• A member observed that the accounts provided within the agenda packs were 
complex and detailed for members to absorb in advance of the committee. The 
Director of Finance confirmed that the format is determined by accounting 



2 
 

standards and follows a prescribed structure. The draft statements are published 
in advanced, enabling members to view and raise queries.  

• In relation the fixed assets held by the Council, the Director of Finance explained 
that these figures related to a wide range of assets, such as schools, which are 
valued but not generally available for disposal. Where appropriate the Council 
may consider disposing of assets to achieve capital receipts, but any decision 
would consider the loss of associated rental incomes and without a capitalisation 
directive could not be used for revenue purposes.  

• A member praised the narrative regarding children’s homes and requested that 
the associated data be presented separately from schools in the narrative report. 

 
RESOLVED 

Action Point - Consideration be given to update the narrative statement 
to separately show the investment in children’s homes from schools  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee noted the content of the report and 
made comments.   

 
4 Annual National Fraud Initiative 2024/25  

 
The Corporate Investigations Manager presented the Annual National Fraud Initiative 
for 2024/25.  
 
Members sought clarification on the below points: 

• The Corporate Investigations manager informed that the National Fraud Initiative 
matches data such as payroll records to identify potential duplicates and 
confirmed that participation in the initiative is mandatory. It was noted that the 
number of significant findings had been relatively low in recent years.  

• The Corporate Investigations Manager agreed that a report against comparative 
authorities could be useful as they can help illustrate the effectiveness of the 
Council’s existing controls and checks.  

 
RESOLVED 

Action Point – To look to include comparator information in future reports.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee noted the content of the report.  

 
5 Counter Fraud Annual Report 2024/25  

 
The Corporate Investigations Manager presented the Counter Fraud Annual Report 
2024/25 outlining the key points during the year, including the applications refused 
because of counter fraud measures. The committee was informed that the service 
continued to undertake checks with other authorities in the region and to benefit from 
participation in the National Anti-Fraud Network.  
 
Members sought clarification on the below points: 
 

• A member noted that Right to Buy had been addressed within the report but 
queried whether school place allocation, particularly for secondary schools, was 
also subject to fraud prevention checks. The Corporate Investigations Manager 
confirmed that checks are completed in this area.  



3 
 

• The Corporate Investigations Manager explained that the team works closely 
with the Revenues team to carry out various checks to confirm whether 
properties are genuinely occupied. Where verified increases in occupancy are 
identified, this information is passed to the Revenues team to update council tax 
records. 

• It was noted that Housing Benefit fraud had been investigated by DWP since 
2016. 

• The Corporate Investigations Manager confirmed that in relation to Council Tax, 
investigation work remains part of the Council’s remit, and appropriate action is 
taken where fraudulent activity is suspected or identified.  

 
RESOLVED 

The Governance and Audit Committee noted the content of the report.  
 

6 Head of Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2024/25  
 
The Head of Internal Audit Service presented the Annual Report for 2024/25, which: 
 

• Summarised work completed during the year, including seven reports, as 
detailed in Annex A.  

• The report also highlighted areas for improvement and included follow-up 
sections where actions were confirmed as satisfactorily addressed.  

• The Head of Internal Audit confirmed that administrative reporting processes 
were in place in line with the Internal Audit Charter, which governs the 
relationship between Internal Audit and the Committee. Six high-priority 
recommendations were noted. 

 
Members sought clarification on the below points from the Head of Internal Audit: 
 

• The Head of Internal Audit clarified that “implemented” is used for brevity in the 
report but reflects that an action has been completed, and thorough processes 
have been undertaken and improvements made.  

• The Head of Internal Audit noted that the school finance had been reported 
previously, with both critical and substantial findings but only new reports were 
included in the current annex.  

• A member asked whether schools with unsustainable balances would be 
identified in collaboration with the finance team. The Director of Finance 
confirmed that school finance is an important audit area which is reviewed each 
year, where the governance arrangements indicate that a school requires 
support to move out of a deficit position. The outcomes are monitored, and issues 
can be revisited if necessary.  

• Following a request Head of Internal Audit agreed that metadata and narrative 
detail could be used to provide a fuller picture and enhance the presentation of 
reports.  

 
RESOLVED 

Action Point - to provide a copy of the schools’ internal audit report.   
Action Point - Future reports to incorporate qualitative as well as 
quantitative data where possible.  
 
Noted the results of internal audit work undertaken, and the opinion of the 
Head of Internal Audit that Reasonable Assurance can be provided on the 



4 
 

adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of governance, 
risk management and internal control.  
 
Noted the outcome of Veritau’s quality assurance and development 
arrangements, including the confirmation that the internal audit service 
conforms to public sector internal auditing standards. 
 
Noted that no significant control weaknesses have been identified by 
internal audit during the year which are considered relevant to the 
preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.  
Approved the draft internal audit charter. 

 
 

7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Bi-Annual Performance January-
June 2025  
 
The City Barrister and Head of Standards submitted the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Bi-Annual Performance Report July 2024 – December 2024 to 
the Governance and Audit Committee. The Principal Lawyer presented the report. 
 
Points highlighted included: 
 

• The Council continues to ensure compliance with RIPA requirements through the 
delivery of refresher training. Two training sessions have been booked to ensure 
officers understand RIPA and the circumstances they may be exercised.  

• Officers are reminded that if their activities fall within the scope of RIPA, even 
where the powers are not actively used, they must ensure compliance with all 
statutory requirements.  

 
Members sought further clarification and raised the below points: 

• A member sought clarification regarding the performance of the Council’s RIPA 
applications. The member noted that the bi-annual report covered the period from 
January to June 2025 but referred to the previous reporting periods where there 
had been no authorisations for several years and queried the asked for 
clarification on when these powers could be applied. 

• In response, the Principal Lawyer confirmed that the use of RIPA powers must 
relate to the investigation of a criminal of a criminal offence and is subject to 
certain statutory restrictions. They emphasised that the powers cannot be used 
for just any type of request.  

  
RESOLVED 

The Governance and Audit Committee received the report and noted its 
contents.  

  
 

8 Insurance Annual Report 2024/25  
 
Stephen White, Insurance Claims Officer, presented the Insurance Annual Report 
2024/25 to the Governance and Audit Committee.  
 
RESOLVED 



5 
 

The Governance and Audit Committee noted the contents of the report, 
and the Council’s approach to ensuring it is managing the financial risk 
associated with insurance claims. 

 
9 Action Tracker  

 
RESOLVED 

A member requested that only actions which have been completed to be 
stated as closed to understand which actions are still outstanding. 

 
10 Any Other Urgent Business  

 
There was no other urgent business.  
 

11 Private Session  
 
RESOLVED 

That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the  
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section  
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended,  
because they involve the likely disclosure of 'exempt' information,  
as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule  
12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it  
was considered that the public interest in maintaining the  
information as exempt outweighed the public interest in disclosing  
the information. 

 
Paragraph 3 
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular  
person. (including the authority). 
 

12 Future Provision of the Corporate Investigations Service  
 
RESOLVED 

The Governance and Audit Committee voted in favour of the 
recommendations that:  
The intention to transfer the Corporate Investigations Service to Veritau 
Public Sector Ltd with effect from 1 October 2025. 
The service transfer will be implemented by means of a variation to the 
existing Services Agreement with Veritau, which already includes 
provision for counter fraud services. 

 
 


